## ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 346**

Introduced by McDonnell, 5.

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2002, the Honorable Timmy Conway, as Lord Mayor of Naas, County Kildare, Ireland, oversaw the successful twinning of Naas and Omaha as sister cities in partnership with Omaha Mayor Mike Fahey; and

WHEREAS, in 2018, the Honorable Timmy Conway has returned to Nebraska, with his grandson Tadhg, to celebrate the success of the Omaha-Naas sister city relationship with his many friends in Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Timmy Conway has served with distinction as a seanadoir (senator) in the Seanad Éireann (Senate of Ireland); and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Timmy Conway has also served with distinction as Chair of the Kildare County Council; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Timmy Conway has served as a gracious host to countless Nebraskans travelling to Naas, including several members of the Nebraska Unicameral Legislature; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Timmy Conway has facilitated numerous official tours, cultural conferences, and trade missions with a wide array of Nebraska groups, governmental subdivisions, educational institutions, and businesses; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Timmy Conway has been awarded the Key to the City of Omaha, honorary Nebraska citizenship, and numerous other honors in recognition of his tireless work to foster close, friendly, and productive personal, professional, and governmental ties between Ireland and Nebraska.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature welcomes Nebraska's adopted son, the Honorable Timmy Conway, back to our great state.

2. That the Legislature recognizes Saturday, March 17, 2018, as Timmy Conway Day in the State of Nebraska.